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ABSTRACT. The present volume of Uniform Distribution Theory contains pa-

pers originally presented or inspired by the Second International Conference on

Uniform Distribution Theory. This is a report on this conference.

Preface

On July 5–9, 2010 the Second International Conference on Uniform Dis-
tribution Theory was held in Strobl am Wolfgangsee in Austria. The orga-
nizer of the conference was Friedrich Pillichshammer (Linz). The meeting had
55 participants representing the countries: Australia, Austria, Bulgaria, Czech
Republic, France, Hungary, Italy, Japan, Poland, Russia, Slovakia, Spain,
Switzerland, Turkey, United Kingdom and United States.

During the conference there were 8 plenary talks and 32 contributed talks cov-
ering topics from Number Theory that can be summarized under the key words:
Lacunary sequences, Diophantine equations, discrepancy theory, Benford’s law,

discrete Riesz energy, Diophantine approximation, Cantor sets, partitions,

Zaremba point sets, distribution functions, uniform distribution, cryptography,

iterates of rational functions, fractional discrepancy, pseudorandom numbers,

diaphony, digital sequences, digital nets, uniform distribution on fractal sets,

exponential sums, Thue-Morse sequences, density, Glasner sets, Erdös-Turán-

-Koksma inequality, lattice point discrepancy, digital properties of prime num-

bers, Kloosterman sums, Kakutani’s splitting procedure, ergodic theory and

normal numbers.

The support of the Austrian Science Foundation (FWF), National Research
Network S96 “Analytic Combinatorics and Probabilistic Number Theory” is
greatfully acknowledged.
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List of lectures

Plenary talks

Christoph Aistleitner: Lacunary sequences, permutations and Diophantine

equations .

Dimitriy Bilyk: On Roth’s orthogonal function method in discrepancy theory .

Clemens Fuchs: The iterates of a rational function and their number of terms .

Pierre Liardet: Dynamics around uniform distribution.

Christian Mauduit: Extracting subsequences from the Thue-Morse sequence.

Harald Niederreiter: A generalized Erdös-Turán-Koksma inequality and

its applications .

Joël Rivat: Digital properties of prime numbers .

Igor Shparlinski: Distribution of points on modular hyperbolas .

Contributed talks

Vladiḿır Baláž: The first digit problem for the sequence 1, 2, 3, . . .

Johann S. Brauchart: Minimal discrete Riesz energy and discrepancy .

Yann Bugeaud: Diophantine approximation and Cantor sets .

Ingrid Carbone: Discrepancy of LS-sequences of partitions .

Henri Faure: Generalizations of Zaremba two dimensional point sets .

Jana Fialová: On two-dimensional sequences composed by one-dimensional

uniformly distributed sequences .

János Folláth: Notes on a family of preimage-resistant functions .

Michael Gnewuch: Fractional discrepancy .

Domingo Gómez Pérez: Average discrepancy of nonlinear pseudorandom

number generators via Dickson polynomials and Rédei functions .

Julia Greslehner: The b-adic diaphony of digital sequences .

Vassil Grozdanov: On the generalized b−adic diaphony of the net of Zaremba-

-Halton over finite abelian groups .

Peter Hellekalek: Diaphony in terms of p-adic arithmetic.

Roswitha Hofer: On very special digital (0, s)-sequences .

Martin Huxley: The lattice rest of a convex body in two dimensions .

Maria Infusino: Uniform distribution on fractals and Khodak’s algorithm.

Imre Kátai: Construction of normal numbers by classified prime divisors

of integers .

Sergei Konyagin: Explicit constructions of almost orthogonal systems

of vectors .

Peter Kritzer: Propagation rules for digital higher order nets .
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Ladislav Mǐśık: Density and distribution of sets of positive integers .
Johannes Morgenbesser: Generalized Thue-Morse sequence and uniform

distribution in compact groups .
Radhakrishnan Nair: Glasner sets .

Werner Georg Nowak: Estimates for the lattice discrepancy of certain bodies

in R3.

Yukio Ohkubo: Notes on distribution functions of multidimensional sequences .

Alina Ostafe: Pseudorandom number generators and polynomials .

Florian Pausinger: A lower bound for the diaphony of generalized

van der Corput sequences in arbitrary base b.

Ilya D. Shkredov: On some two-dimensional configurations in dense sets .

Stefan Steinerberger: Random restricted matching and lower bounds for

combinatorial optimization.

Giancarlo Travaglini: Randomized Riemann sums and discrepancy in many

variables .

Alexey Ustinov: Kloosterman sums and continued fractions .

Aljoša Volčič: A generalization of Kakutani’s splitting procedure.

Reinhard Winkler: A little topological counterpart of Birkhoff’s ergodic

theorem.

Arne Winterhof: Fermat quotients and pseudorandomness

Friedrich Pillichshammer

List of participants

Christoph Aistleitner : aistleitner@finanz.math.tu−graz.ac.at

Vladiḿır Baláž : vladimir.balaz@stuba.sk

Christoph Baxa : christoph.baxa@univie.ac.at

Dimitriy Bilyk : bilyk.dmitriy@gmail.com

Johann Brauchart : j.brauchart@unsw.edu.au

Yann Bugeaud : bugeaud@math.u−strasbg.fr

Ingrid Carbone : i.carbone@unical.it

William Chen : prof.william.chen@gmail.com

Ligia L. Cristea : strublistea@gmail.com

Lucia Del Chicca : lucia.delchicca@jku.at
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Michael Drmota : michael.drmota@tuwien.ac.at

Henri Faure : faure@iml.univ−mrs.fr

Jana Fialová : jana.fialova@mat.savba.sk

János Folláth : follath.janos@inf.unideb.hu

Clemens Fuchs : clemens.fuchs@math.ethz.ch

Michael Gnewuch : mig@numerik.uni−kiel.de

Domingo Gómez Pérez : domingo.gomez@unican.es

Peter Grabner : peter.grabner@tugraz.at

Julia Greslehner : julia.greslehner@gmx.at

Vassil Grozdanov : vassgrozdanov@yahoo.com

Peter Hellekalek : peter.hellekalek@sbg.ac.at

Roswitha Hofer : roswitha.hofer@jku.at

Martin Huxley : huxley@cardiff.ac.uk

Maria Infusino : infusino@mat.unical.it

Imre Kátai : katai@compalg.inf.elte.hu

Peter Kritzer : peter.kritzer@jku.at

Sergei Konyagin : konyagin@ok.ru

Gerhard Larcher : gerhard.larcher@jku.at

Pierre Liardet : liardet@cmi.univ−mrs.fr

Christian Mauduit : mauduit@iml.univ−mrs.fr

Ladislav Mǐśık : ladislav.misik@osu.cz

Johannes Morgenbesser : johannes.morgenbesser@tuwien.ac.at

Radhakrishnan Nair : nair@liverpool.ac.uk

Harald Niederreiter : ghnied@gmail.com

Werner Georg Nowak : nowak@boku.ac.at

Yukio Ohkubo : ohkubo@eco.iuk.ac.jp

Alina Ostafe : alina.ostafe@math.uzh.ch

Florian Pausinger : flausi@gmx.at

Friedrich Pillichshammer : friedrich.pillichshammer@jku.at

Gottlieb Pirsic : gpirsic@gmail.com

Joel Rivat : rivat@iml.univ−mrs.fr

Wolfgang Schmid : wolfgang.schmid@sbg.ac.at
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Johannes Schoissengeier : johannes.schoissengeier@sbg.ac.at

Ilya Shkredov : ishkredov@rambler.ru

Igor Shparlinski : igor@comp.mq.edu.au

Stefan Steinerberger : stefan.steinerberger@gmail.com

Gabriel Strasser : gabriel.strasser@univie.ac.at

Oto Strauch : strauch@mat.savba.sk

Alev Topuzoglu : alev@sabanciuniv.edu

Giancarlo Travaglini : giancarlo.travaglini@unimib.it

Roman Urban : roman.f.urban@gmail.com

Alexey Ustinov : ustinov.alexey@gmail.com

Aljoša Volčič : volcic@unical.it

Reinhard Winkler : reinhard.winkler@tuwien.ac.at

Arne Winterhof : arne.winterhof@oeaw.ac.at

Participants of the Second International Conference on
Uniform Distribution Theory

held in Strobl am Wolfgangsee in Austria, July 5–9, 2010.
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A view on the castle Smolenice and surrounding nature.

The First Announcement

Dear Colleagues, The third International Conference on Uniform Distribu-
tion Theory 2012 will be held on June 25-29, 2012 at the castle Smolenice,
Congress Centre of the Slovak Academy of Sciences, nearby Bratislava. This
conference is a direct continuation of the First conference in Marseilles, 2008 and
the Second conference in Strobl. The conference is organized by the Mathemat-
ical Institute of the Slovak Academy of Sciences and by Department of Mathe-
matics, University of Ostrava. The conference focuses on recent researches in the
area of the journal Uniform Distribution Theory, http://udt.mat.savba.sk/
http://www.boku.ac.at/MATH/udt/

Contact persons : Oto Strauch, oto.strauch@mat.savba.sk

Vladimı́r Baláž, vladimir.balaz@stuba.sk

Ladislav Mǐśık, ladislav.misik@osu.cz
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